

NO. 16-56843

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

DISNEY ENTERPRISES, INC., ET.AL.,

PLAINTIFF-COUNTER-DEFENDANT-APPELLEE,

v.

VIDANGEL, INC.,

DEFENDANT-COUNTER-CLAIMANT-APPELLANT.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Case No. 2:16-cv-04109-AB-PLA

The Honorable Andre Briotté Jr., District Court Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* ELECTRONIC FRONTIER FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF NEITHER PARTY**

Mitchell L. Stoltz (CA SBN 291302)
Kit Walsh (CA SBN 303598)
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
Tel. (415) 436-9333

**DISCLOSURE OF CORPORATE AFFILIATIONS AND
OTHER ENTITIES WITH A DIRECT FINANCIAL INTEREST IN
LITIGATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | i |
| STATEMENT OF INTEREST..... | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION..... | 1 |
| BACKGROUND..... | 4 |
| A. Section 1201’s Anti-Circumvention Provision..... | 4 |
| B. Section 1201’s Triennial Rulemaking Process..... | 5 |
| C. The 2015 Triennial Rulemaking..... | 7 |
| ARGUMENT..... | 7 |
| A. Section 1201 Burdens First Amendment Rights..... | 8 |
| B. Section 1201 Violates the First Amendment as Applied to Circumvention That Is Not Connected to Copyright Infringement..... | 12 |
| 1. Section 1201 Is Subject to Strict Scrutiny..... | 12 |
| 2. Section 1201 Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny..... | 15 |
| 3. Even If The Anti-Trafficking And Anti- Circumvention Rules Were Not Content-Based, They Fail Intermediate Scrutiny..... | 16 |
| C. Section 1201 Is Unconstitutionally Overbroad..... | 19 |
| D. Section 1201 Is An Unconstitutional Speech-Licensing Regime..... | 20 |
| 1. Speech-Licensing Schemes Must Satisfy Strict Standards..... | 21 |
| 2. Section 1201 Is An Unconstitutional Speech Licensing Scheme..... | 22 |
| E. <i>Corley</i> Does Not Immunize Section 1201 From First Amendment Review..... | 24 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 28 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION..... | 29 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|------------|
| <i>ACLU v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)..... | 9 |
| <i>Act Now to Stop War & End Racism Coalition v. District of Columbia</i> , 905 F. Supp. 2d 317 (D.D.C. 2012) | 18 |
| <i>Anderson v. City of Hermosa Beach</i> , 621 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 10 |
| <i>Bd. of Educ. v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982) | 9 |
| <i>Bernstein v. U.S. Dep’t of State</i> , 974 F. Supp. 1288 (N.D. Cal. 1997) | 21 |
| <i>Boardley v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 615 F.3d 508 (D.C. Cir. 2010) | 17, 18 |
| <i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)..... | 18 |
| <i>Dun & Bradstreet, Inc. v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985) | 10 |
| <i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993) | 18 |
| <i>Edwards v. District of Columbia</i> , 755 F.3d 996 (D.C. Cir. 2014) | 17, 18 |
| <i>Eldred v. Ashcroft</i> , 537 U.S. 186 (2003) | 14, 26 |
| <i>First Nat’l of Boston v. Belotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978) | 9, 11 |
| <i>Freedman v. Maryland</i> , 380 U.S. 51 (1965) | 21, 23, 24 |
| <i>Frisby v. Schultz</i> , 487 U.S. 474 (1988) | 17, 18 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>FW/PBS, Inc. v. Dallas</i> , 493 U.S. 215 (1990) | 21 |
| <i>Golan v. Holder</i> , 132 S. Ct. 873 (2012) | 14, 16, 26 |
| <i>Green v. Dept. of Justice</i> , 1:16-cv-01492-EGS (D.D.C. Sept. 29, 2016) | 24 |
| <i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965) | 8 |
| <i>Lakewood v. Plain Dealer Pub. Co.</i> , 486 U.S. 750 (1988) | 21, 23 |
| <i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 387 F.3d 522 (6th Cir. 2004)..... | 27 |
| <i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2518 (2014) | 13, 14, 15, 17 |
| <i>MDY Indus., LLC, v. Blizzard Entm’t, Inc.</i> , 629 F.3d 928 (9th Cir. 2010)..... | 27 |
| <i>MGM Studios Inc. v. Grokster, Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 913 (2005) | 16 |
| <i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Revenue</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983) | 11 |
| <i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 22182231 (2015). | 12, 15 |
| <i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia</i> , 448 U.S. 555 (1980) | 9 |
| <i>Rubin v. Coors Brewing Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 476 (1995) | 10 |
| <i>Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980) | 18 |
| <i>Sega Enters. v. Accolade, Inc.</i> , 977 F.2d 1510 (9th Cir. 1992)..... | 26 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Shuttlesworth v. Birmingham</i> , 394 U.S. 147 (1969) | 21 |
| <i>Sony Comput. Entm't, Inc. v. Connectix Corp.</i> , 203 F.3d 596 (9th Cir. 2000)..... | 26 |
| <i>Sony Corp. of Am. v. Universal City Studios, Inc.</i> , 464 U.S. 417 (1984) | 16 |
| <i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011) | 9, 10 |
| <i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) | 8 |
| <i>The Chamberlain Grp., Inc. v. Skylink Techs., Inc.</i> , 381 F.3d 1178 (Fed. Cir. 2004)..... | 27 |
| <i>Turner Broad. Sys., Inc. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. O'Brien</i> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968) | 16, 17 |
| <i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010) | 19 |
| <i>Universal City Studios, Inc. v. Corley</i> , 273 F.3d 429 (2d Cir. 2001)..... | 24, 25, 26, 28 |
| <i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 491 U.S. 781 (1989) | 17 |

Statutes

| | |
|-----------------------|---------------|
| 17 U.S.C. § 1201..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 17 U.S.C. § 1204..... | 4 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 501..... | 16 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 504..... | 16 |
| 17 U.S.C. § 506..... | 16 |

Rules

| | |
|--|--------------|
| <i>Exemption to Prohibition on Circumvention of Copyright Protection Systems for Access Control Technologies</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 43,825 | 24 |
| <i>Exemption to Prohibition on Circumvention of Copyright Protection Systems for Access Control Technologies</i> , 77 Fed. Reg. 65,944 | 7 |
| <i>Exemption to Prohibition on Circumvention of Copyright Protection Systems for Access Control Technologies</i> , 80 Fed. Reg. 65,944 | 6, 7, 13, 27 |

Legislative Materials

| | |
|--|-------|
| 144 Cong. Rec. E2136-02 (1998) | 20 |
| 144 Cong. Rec. H10615-01 (1998)..... | 20 |
| 144 Cong. Rec. H10621 (1998)..... | 5, 20 |
| 144 Cong. Rec. H7074-03 (1998)..... | 20 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 105-551 (1998) | 5, 20 |
| H10616; 144 Cong. Rec. S4884-01 (1998) | 20 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Neil Netanel, <i>First Amendment Constraints on Copyright After Golan v. Holder</i> , 60 UCLA L. Rev. 1082 (2013) | 14 |
| <i>Sixth Triennial Proceeding to Determine Exemptions to the Prohibition on Circumvention, Recommendation of the Register of Copyrights</i> | <i>passim</i> |
| U. S. Dept. of Justice, <i>Prosecuting Intellectual Property Crimes</i> (2013) | 4, 15 |
